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• ANNUAL MEETING
Indian Electric Cooperative’s 78th Annual Meeting 
is Thursday, July 27 at the Cleveland Event Center. 
Registration begins at 6 p.m.  Details on page 3.

• THE GRAND PRIZE
This year’s Annuall Meeting Grand Prize is a Big Green 
Egg Cooker! Plus, there’s more than $10,000 worth of 
door prizes to be given away.  And, once again, a $20 
bill goes to the first 1,000 registered memberships. 
There’s more...details inside.

• LOOKING BACK
IEC General Manager Jack Clinkscale takes a look back at 
the year that was and looks forward to what’s ahead. See his 
column on page 2.

• SPENDING WISELY
This “Annual Report” edition of The Lamp includes financial state-
ments for both the co-op and its foundation.  It all adds up inside.
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Jack Clinkscale,
General Manager

Incorporated on 
August 1, 1939, 

IEC serves 13,060 
members in over 

19,500 homes and 
businesses through 

3,496 miles of line 
covering a service ter-
ritory of 2,500 square 

miles. IEC employs 81 
individuals and has its 

headquarters in 
Cleveland and a district 

office in Fairfax

CORPORATE 
PROFILE

Robert Burk,
Board President

FOCUS
to see the light...

   In past years this address has been a reflection on the past twelve 
months at Indian Electric Cooperative, both financially and operationally. For 
the most part, it has tended to be positive since your cooperative has been 
blessed with positive financial margins and sound performance from your 
electric distribution system. For nine years, IEC was able to return excess 
margins to you, our members in the form of a Cooperative Advantage rebate 
every December and still make regular retirements of capital credits (margins 
after all bills are paid).  But as you well know, our past successes do not war-
rant our future.

   In 2016, the proverbial roof caved in. In April IEC had a 4% wholesale 
power cost increase from our power supplier that your Board of Trustees 
chose to absorb rather than increase IEC rates at that time.  A drastic drop 
in IEC’s commercial load (mostly oil wells and related services) along with 
unseasonably mild weather led to reduced kWh sales and consequently, low 
margins.  Although IEC continued to retire capital credits, we were no longer 
able to provide the Cooperative Advantage rebate.   So, with these factors 
combined, effective January 1, 2017 a 5% increase in electric rates was insti-
tuted — the first rate increase for IEC since 2009.   While this rate increase 
helped, it did not fix the problem completely.

   The weather has continued to be milder than normal and the oil load has 
remained depressed.  While these problems are not insurmountable, IEC was 
recently notified by our power supplier of another pending increase in our 
wholesale power cost.  This increase, effective January 1, 2018 will be approxi-
mately 5.5%.  Although nothing has been decided by your IEC Board of Trust-
ees, this increase, along with the factors mentioned above, will probably lead 
to another increase in IEC rates.

   It has, and always will be, your Cooperative’s goal to provide reliable 
power at the lowest possible cost, consistent with sound business practices.  
We will pass on as little of this rate increase as possible but IEC will be unable 
to absorb this much of an increase without passing at least a portion on to 
our members. 

   As Aristotle said, “It is during our darkest moments that we must focus 
to see the light.” The board, management and employees will continue to 
focus to see the light and continue to provide the reliable service you have 
come to expect at the most affordable price possible.
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IT’S ANNUAL
MEETING

TIME!
  Indian Electric Coopera-
tive’s 78th Annual Meeting is 
set for Thursday, July 27 
and once again will be held 
at the Cleveland Event Cen-
ter, 324 N. Gilbert Drive in 
Cleveland — right across the 
street from Cleveland High 
School. 
  Registration begins at 6 
p.m. The business meeting 
will get underway at 7 p.m. 
The registration gift again 
this year is a $20 bill to be 
given to the first 1,000 reg-
istered memberships. Each 
membership will also receive 
an IEC baseball cap.  
   This year’s GRAND 
PRIZE is a Big Green 
Egg Cooker! Also, mem-
berships registered will be 
entered into door prize 
drawings totaling over 
$10,000! 
  Registration will again be 
on the fast track with IEC 
employees using bar code 
scanners at the check-in 
desks. Members who present 
a copy of a recent IEC bill for 

scanning will be entered into 
a drawing for a $100 and 
a $50 bill credit. The win-
ners will be notified by phone.
  As in years past, IEC mem-
bers will be asked to com-
plete a survey to obtain views 
on pertinent cooperative is-
sues. A special drawing 
will award an IEC member 
with a $100 bill credit for 

completing the survey.
   A door prize will be 
raffled by the IEC Founda-
tion, Inc. Operation Round-
Up® board to a lucky ticket 
holder. The winner will be no-
tified by phone.

  Also...
   Shuttles will be available 
for those attendees requiring 
assistance and will be trav-
eling the parking areas. The 
Event Center has an elevator 
accessible through the east 
doors located at the bottom 
of the ramp. Wheelchair as-
sistance will be provided at 
the front door for those who 

need assistance with stairs.
   Capital Credits will 
appear as a credit on your 
bill. This helps reduce the 

amount of paper used by the 
co-op and also saves the cost 
of mailing.
   IEC information regard-
ing legislative action, rebates, 
etc. will be available inside on 
the upper level of the Event 
Center.
   IEC members arriving to 
register early will again be 
able to purchase food and 
drinks in the “Food Court” 
area and shop or browse  
the “Business and Arts 
Spotlight” which will be 
located outside the Event 
Center.  Vendors interested 
in participating and reserving 
a display space free of charge  
may check and see if space is 
still available, please call IEC 
Member Services at 918-295-
9500.

A $20 bill will be given to 
the first 1,000 member-
ships to register at the 
Annual Meeting.

This year’s Grand Prize at 
the Annual Meeting is a
Big Green Egg Cooker!

A bright and colorful 
baseball cap 

awaits each IEC 
membership at 

the Annual 
Meeting.



REVENUE AND PATRONAGE CAPITAL 
For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

OPERATING REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Cost of Power
  Operations and Maintenance
  Consumer Accounts, Service and Information
  Administrative and General
  Depreciation and Taxes
  Interest and Other Deductions

      TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
 
     Net Operating Margins
 
     Non-Operating Margins

G & T Cooperative and other Capital Credits

      NET MARGINS FOR YEAR

PATRONAGE CAPITAL - BEGINNING OF YEAR

RETIREMENT OF CAPITAL CREDITS

             PATRONAGE CAPITAL - END OF YEAR

December 31, 2015

      47,755,143
    
    
             31,079,378
        5,106,383
        1,796,547
        2,710,866
        4,662,362
        1,528,146

      44,883,682

           871,461
          
                  289,492

        1,470,698
        
        2,631,651

      51,723,403

         (763,251)

      53,591,803

December 31, 2016

                 $46,206,309

 30,730,514
       5,782,184

 1,841,908
 2,453,012
 4,670,563
 1,791,131

 47,269,312

-1,063,003

451,343

1,855,920

1,244,260

53,591,803

(661,052)

54,175,011

$                                                    $

$                                                     $

$                                                     $

$                                                     $

$                                                     $

Page 4   •  The Lamp  •  July 2017  •  Annual Report ‘16

MISSION STATEMENT
Indian Electric Cooperative is a member-owned 
organization dedicated to the delivery of quality 
electric power related to value-added services and the 
investment in our communities that contribute to the 
quality of life for the membership.
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Jim Hadlock,
Secretary, Board of Trustees

BALANCE SHEET 
As of December 31, 2016

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

$                                     $

$                                     $

Electric Plant  In Service
Less Depreciation
          Net Utility Plant

Other Property and Investments

Cash
Investments
Receivables
Materials and Supplies
Other current and accrued assets
          Total Current Assets
Deferred Debits
TOTAL ASSETS

Memberships
Patronage Capital
Other Equities
      Total Equities and Margins

Long-term Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Deferred Credits

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2015
 123,220,614
 - 40,892,548
   82,328,066

   21,204,927

   7,030,647
      387,935
   3,944,451
      522,991
        92,352
 12,028,376
   2,233,170
117,794,539

       674,450
  53,591,803
    7,126,642
  61,392,895

  44,099,148
  11,363,537
       938,959

117,794,539

2016
127,066,251
- 42,498,769

84,567,482

22,775,297

5,976,510
397,823

5,047,687
408,347
94,518

11,924,885
1,920,316

 121,187,980

 664,815
 54,175,011
 6,941,541

 61,781,367

 47,399,371
 11,670,653

 336,589

 121,187,980

    $                                 $

    $                                 $

$                                    $

$                                  $

  I am pleased to present the 2013 financial results for Indian Electric Cooperative. The cooperative’s 2013 
financial statements were audited by Briscoe, Burke & Grigsby, LLP, Certified Public Accountants.
  CBEW Professional Group LLP, CPA, audited the Operation Round-Up® financial records reported on page 
6 of this annual report. 
  In the opinions, the 2013 financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position and 
results of operation for Indian Electric Cooperative and the IEC Foundation in conformity with generally ac-
cepted accounting principles.



Page 6
The Lamp  •  July 2017

Annual Report ‘16

IEC Foundation, Inc. 
Operation Round-Up®

Revenues and other support:
  Operation Round-Up®

  Investment Income
    Total Revenues and other support

Expenses:
  Grants to:
    Fire and police agencies
    Educational organizations
    Religious organizations
    Healthcare organizations
    Civic organizations
    Public libraries
      Total

Neighbor assistance:
  Food and household staples
  Medical and dental care
  Clothing
  Home repairs
  House and car payments
  Miscellaneous
                Total

	 Support services:
 		   Audit fees
 		   Office supplies
 		   Travel expenses
 		   Postage
 		   Miscellaneous
  		    Total

   		    Total Expenses

		  Excess of revenues 
		  (expenses) and changes in
 		   unrestricted assets

		  Net assets at first of year

		  Net assets at end of year

December 31, 2016

31,881 
140 

32,021 

500 
1,000 

 - 
 - 

1,840 
 - 

3,340 

2,449 
1,825 

200 
17,195 
2,411 
1,686 

25,766 

2,500 
 - 

1,188 
98 
 - 

3,786 

32,892 

 (871)

30,054 

29,183 

$                                                          $

$                                                          $

$                                                          $

$                                                          $

$                                                          $

$                                                          $

$                                                          $

$                                                          $

$                                                          $

December 31, 2015

33,242 
276 

33,518 

675 
2,800 

500 
 - 

1,600 
 - 

5,575 

3,252 
3,755 

 - 
14,311 
5,197 

500 
27,015 

2,500 
 - 

1,537 
 - 
 - 

4,037 

36,627 

 (3,109)

33,163 

30,054 

  Since IEC's inception, 
we have been dedicated to 
improving the quality of life 
of people in IEC's service 
area. We do this by not only 
providing affordable electric 
service to our members, but 
also by our active involve-
ment in a number of 
important endeavors.
  One of the most suc-
cessful community efforts 
in which we're involved has 
been the Operation Round-
Up® program. Operation 
Round-Up® has been an 
incredibly successful way in 
which we have been able to 
help organizations and indi-
viduals in our area. Through 
Operation Round-Up®, IEC 
rounds up participating 
member's electric bills to 
the next highest dollar. For 
example, a member's month-
ly bill of $52.73 would be 
automatically rounded up to 
$53.00, with the additional 
27 cents going to the  Op-
eration Round-Up® Fund. On 
an annual basis, we are able 
to donate roughly six dollars 
for each participating mem-
ber - and that pool of money 
is then allocated to a variety 
of worthy causes through-
out our service area. This 
tax-deductable contribution 
opportunity extends to IEC 
members and non-members 
as well. 



W W W . I E C O K . C O M J U L Y  2 0 1 7     A N N U A L  R E P O R T   T H E  L A M P 7

MINUTES
IEC’S 77th

Annual Meeting
July 28, 2016  The 77th Annual Meeting of Members of Indian Electric 

Cooperative, Inc. was held at the Cleveland High School Event Center 
on Thursday, July 28, 2016.  At approximately 7:00 p.m., Board President Robert 
Burk called the meeting to order.  Mr. Burk introduced George Weston of the Christian 
Church in Fairfax, who delivered the invocation.  Boy Scout Troop #377 provided a flag ceremony 
and led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.  Mr. Burk turned over the chair to IEC Trustee Mike Spradling 
who introduced visiting government officials and visiting Cooperative representatives, all members of the IEC Board of 
Trustees, all former IEC Trustees known to be present,and the Board of Trustees for the IEC Foundation, Inc., 
Operation Round-Up Program. Mr. Spradling thanked and recognized (i) the Pawnee County Sherriff ’s Office for 
providing the well-organized parking (ii) all Veterans (active, inactive and retired) for their priceless service to our 
country and our freedom, (iii) all law enforcement professionals, and (iv) all IEC linemen and support staff.  
Mr. Spradlingthen turned the chair over to Mr. Burk who then turned the chair over to IEC Trustees Bill Boone 
and Berry Keeler, who conducted prize drawings.  

  Mr. Boone and Mr. Keeler then turned the chair over to Mr. Burk.  Mr. Burk informed the members that Jim Hadlock, 
Secretary-Treasurerof the Board of Trustees, would serve as Secretary of the Annual Meeting. Secretary Hadlock in-
formed the membership that the Cooperative currently has 13,094 members and the Bylaws require thatfive percent, or 
655, of the members must register their attendance in order to constitute a quorum and have a legal meeting. Secretary 
Hadlock reported that 635 had registered and declared that a quorumhad not been met and that therefore formal busi-
ness was unable to be conducted.

  A true copy of the official Notice of the Annual Meeting of Members for 2016 was mailed to all members in accordance 
with the Bylaws of the Cooperative. The Bylaws further state minutes of the previous Annual Meeting of Members will 
be read. Motion was duly made and seconded to dispense with the reading of the minutes and to approve them as writ-
ten. The motion carried. Mr. Hadlock turned the chair over to Mr. Burk who then turned the chair over to Corporate 
Counsel Ron Barber for district meeting election results.

  Mr. Barber explained the results of the previously held elections for Districts 1 and 2 which resulted in the re-election 
of incumbents Berry Keeler (District 1) and Jim Hadlock (District 2) who were each unopposed and thus re-elected 
as Trustees for their respective districts for the next three years.  Mr. Barber further provided that Loris Peckenpaugh 
(District 3 incumbent Trustee) was opposed but that there was not a quorum of members present to allow official busi-
ness to be conducted.  Mr. Peckenpaugh was re-elected under IEC Bylaw section 4.05(e) and will serve as Trustee for 
District 3 for the next three years.  Mr. Barber informed the members present that the Cooperative is owned by the 
members and that attendance and participation by them is important to guide management of the Cooperative.  Mr. 
Barber encouraged the members to actively participate in the Cooperative and to go to Cooperative meetings and vote 
when given the opportunity to do so.  

  Mr. Barber then turned the chair over to Robert Burk who turned the chair over to Jim Hadlock and Greg Fielding 
who conducted more prize drawings, including a special drawing for the children in attendance and the grand prize draw-
ings for (i) $500 cash, (ii) $1,000 cash, (iii) and $2,000 cash.      
There being no further business, the 2016 Annual Meeting of Members adjourned.

Robert Burk,
President, Board of Trustees
​Indian Electric Cooperative, Inc.

ATTEST:
Jim Hadlock
Secretary
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IEC Board of Directors  
Jim Hadlock - Secretary-Treasurer, Bill Boone - Vice President, 

Robert Burk - President, Mike Spradling, Greg Fielding, 
Loris Peckenpaugh - Assistant Secretary, and Berry Keeler.

Notice is hereby given that the 2017 Annual Meeting of Members of 
Indian Electric Cooperative, Inc. will be held at 7:00 p.m., Thursday, July 
27, 2017, at the Cleveland High School Event Center located in Cleveland, 
Pawnee County, Oklahoma.

Purpose of the meeting is to act on the following matters:
1. Reports of Officers and Trustees;
2. All other business that may come before the meeting or any

           adjournments thereof.

CLEVELAND OFFICE
P.O. Box 49

Cleveland, OK  74020
(918) 295-9500

or
(800) 482-2750

FAIRFAX OFFICE
P.O. Box 545

Fairfax, OK  74637 
(918) 642-3314

Account Information
(888) 472-1535

Automated Outage Reporting
(918) 295-9598
On the Web @

WWW.IECOK.COM

Office Hours
7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 
(Monday - Friday)

Jack Clinkscale	 General Manager
  Registration for the 2016 Annual Meeting will commence 
at 6:00 p.m., Thursday, July 27, and the meeting will be 
called to order at 7:00 p.m.
  Each membership, whether it is a single membership or a 
joint membership, shall be entitled to one vote in any matter 
that may come before the meeting.
  Memberships other than residential must present a letter 
on organizational  stationery, signed by a recognized official 
of the organization, indicating the bearer as the official voting 
representative of the organization. 
The bearer must present the 
letters at the time of registration.

OFFICIAL ANNUAL MEETING NOTICE
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